Each of the petitioners shall be required to deposit

this amount in the court as a condition for granting pre-arrest bail to

them.

In the result, the petition is allowed and it is ordered as follows:

i) The petitioners shall  be released on bail on executing a bond for

Rs.25,000/-  (Rupees  Twenty  Five  Thousand  only)  each  with  two

sureties each for the like amount in the event of their arrest by the

Police in Crime No.165/2018 of the Vellathooval Police Station.

ii)   The  petitioners  shall  appear  before  the  investigating  officer

between 9 am to 11 am on all Fridays for a period of three months